2026 EMERGENCY FIRE WARDENS

Emergency Fire Wardens issue handwritten annual burning permits at no cost to individuals wishing to burn legal

materials in DNR protection areas.

Below is an alphabetical list of businesses/individuals serving as Emergency Fire Wardens in Sauk County:

Business Name Street Address
Baraboo Fire Department 135 4th Street
Hartje Farm, Home & Tire S1428A Highway 33
Center, Inc.

Mobil - Refuel Pantry 150 Main Street

‘Kindschi’s Korner’

Merrimac Post Office 110 School Street
Mirror Lake State Park E10320 Fern Dell Road
Reedsburg Police Department 200 South Park Street

Town of LaValle Clerk 314 State Highway 33/58

Town of Troy Clerk E9699 Fuchs Road

Village of North Freedom Clerk 105 North Maple Street

(also serves as the fire warden for Town of Freedom)

City
Baraboo

LaValle

Loganville

Merrimac
Baraboo
Reedsburg

LaValle

Sauk City

North
Freedom

State

WI

WI

WI

WI

WI

WI

=

7P

53913

53941

53943

53561

53913

53959

53941

53583

53951

Phone Number

(608) 355-2710

(608) 985-8124
EXT. #3

(608) 727-2211

(608) 493-2323

(608) 254-2333

(608) 524-2376

(608) 985-7695

(608) 544-3549

(608) 522-4550

To obtain a free Burning Permit call (888) 947-2876 from 7:00 am-10:00 pm daily to have a burning permit mailed to
you, or emailed instantly online at: https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/topic/forestfire/permits.

On the day of the burn, simply call 1-888-WIS-BURN (947-2876) or check online for the daily burning restrictions here:

https://apps.dnr.wi.gov/forestryapps/burnrestriction

For further information regarding emergency fire wards, please get in touch with the Forest Fire Prevention Specialist

for Sauk County, Catherine R. Koele at (608) 219-9075 or by email at Catherine.Koele@wisconsin.gov



https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/topic/forestfire/permits
https://apps.dnr.wi.gov/forestryapps/burnrestriction
mailto:Catherine.Koele@wisconsin.gov

