

2026 EMERGENCY FIRE WARDENS

Emergency Fire Wardens issue handwritten annual burning permits at no cost to individuals wishing to burn legal materials in DNR protection areas.

Below is an alphabetical list of businesses/individuals serving as Emergency Fire Wardens in Sauk County:

Business Name	Street Address	City	State	ZIP	Phone Number
Baraboo Fire Department	135 4th Street	Baraboo	WI	53913	(608) 355-2710
Hartje Farm, Home & Tire Center, Inc.	S1428A Highway 33	LaValle	WI	53941	(608) 985-8124 EXT. #3
Mobil - Refuel Pantry 'Kindschi's Korner'	150 Main Street	Loganville	WI	53943	(608) 727-2211
Merrimac Post Office	110 School Street	Merrimac	WI	53561	(608) 493-2323
Mirror Lake State Park	E10320 Fern Dell Road	Baraboo	WI	53913	(608) 254-2333
Reedsburg Police Department	200 South Park Street	Reedsburg	WI	53959	(608) 524-2376
Town of LaValle Clerk	314 State Highway 33/58	LaValle	WI	53941	(608) 985-7695
Town of Troy Clerk	E9699 Fuchs Road	Sauk City	WI	53583	(608) 544-3549
Village of North Freedom Clerk <i>(also serves as the fire warden for Town of Freedom)</i>	105 North Maple Street	North Freedom	WI	53951	(608) 522-4550

To obtain a free Burning Permit call (888) 947-2876 from 7:00 am-10:00 pm daily to have a burning permit mailed to you, or emailed instantly online at: <https://dnr.wisconsin.gov/topic/forestfire/permits>.

On the day of the burn, simply call 1-888-WIS-BURN (947-2876) or check online for the daily burning restrictions here: <https://apps.dnr.wi.gov/forestryapps/burnrestriction>

For further information regarding emergency fire wards, please get in touch with the Forest Fire Prevention Specialist for Sauk County, Catherine R. Koele at (608) 219-9075 or by email at Catherine.Koele@wisconsin.gov